
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 10th August, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor A Armstrong 
Members: Councillors M Ahmed, M Coletta, J Davey, A Dean, G Driscoll (Vice-

Chair), J Moran, A Reeve, B Regan and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, N Church, M Foley, R Freeman and J Loughlin 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=6269


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of previous meetings. 
 

 
 
3 Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
7 - 91 

 To consider the revised Licensing Policy Statement for the period 
2022 to 2027. 
 

 

 
4 Revision to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 
 

92 - 266 

 To note the revisions made to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy, following the approval of the new Restricted 
Home to School Private Hire Driver’s licence. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be 
viewed on the Council’s website, through the Calendar of Meetings.  
 
[...]
9 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors M Ahmed, N Church, G Driscoll, J Moran and 

A Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
S Mahoney (Licensing and Compliance Manager) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
A Mahoney 

 
  

LIC10    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Mr Andy Mahoney addressed the committee. A summary of his statement is 
appended to these minutes. 
 
  

LIC11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Davey, Dean and Regan. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

LIC12    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The following minutes were approved as a correct record: 
  

• 1st February 2023 
• 23rd March 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
• 26th May 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
• 13th June 2023 (Licensing Panel) 

   
LIC13    INTRODUCTION OF A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  

 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented a report on the introduction 
of a Restricted Private Hire Driver Licence which would be issued to drivers 
undertaking home-to-school transportation journeys whilst contracted to a Local 
Education Authority (LEA). 
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified the following: 

• A working group would be responsible for designing the training which 
Drivers would have to undertake in order to obtain the new Licence. This 
would be led by GreenPenny, the Council’s current training provider, and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

would consult with the Council’s own Safeguarding Officer and other 
parties in the Education sector.  

• The current training course for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
licencing is approximately seven and a half hours long, but the new 
course for the restricted licence will be tailored to focus on that specific 
type of work, which should reduce the overall course duration to 
applicants. 

• The cost of producing the new licence and badge would be recovered 
through the fees paid to obtain one.  

• A driver with the new restricted licence would only be able to offer home-
to-school journeys under their LAE contract. Should they wish to work 
outside of this remit and provide other private hire journeys, then they 
would be required to also obtain a Private Hire Licence.  

• The design of the restricted licence badge would be different from the 
other licence badges in order to display the restriction to the public and 
other authorities.  

  
RESOLVED:  

1. To agree the introduction of restricted Private Hire Driver licenses as an 
option available for the purposes of LEA approved home-to-school 
transportation only. 

2. To agree that this Licence type is available from 1 August 2023. 
3. To delegate authority to the Licensing and Compliance Manager, in 

conjunction with the Chair of Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee, to make minor amendments to the existing Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy 10 May 2021, and Conditions of Licence 
if amendments are deemed necessary. 

4. To note why the option of a restricted PHD licence has many benefits, 
including to support the LEA with their school transportation obligations. 

  
Cllr A Reeve left at 19:24 
   

LIC14    ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented a report on the 
compliance and enforcement activities carried out by Licensing Officers during 
the period of 1 January 2023 to 31 May 2023. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, it was clarified that Licensing 
Officers had the power to suspend a licence, should they find anything of 
significance during a check or inspection. Many of their activities were carried 
out in partnership with other agencies, such as the DVLA and police, who also 
had additional powers.  
  
The report was noted.  
  
Meeting ended at 19:33 
  
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

 
 
PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
Mr Andy Mahoney 
  
Mr Mahoney spoke in support of the proposal for a Restricted Private Hire Driver 
Licence which would be issued to drivers undertaking home-to-school 
transportation journeys. He said it would make a difference to everyone within 
the schools community.  
  
Mr Mahoney explained that there was a critical driver shortage with 20,000 
drivers less than there was 14 years ago. More importantly, there were 200,000 
drivers who currently drove for companies such as Uber and Bolt and were 
unable to do a home-to-school contract. There had been a further loss in driver 
numbers due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
  
As a result of the shortage, children all over the country could not get to school. 
The hope was that a licence for home-to-school contracts would encourage 
some of the drivers which were needed to come into the industry. This included 
older drivers, back-to-work parents, retired/semi-retired people who all do the 
best job at taking special needs children to school. The proposed licence would 
also help support local authorities, including Essex, who had requirements under 
legislation which they were currently unable to do successfully. 
  
Mr Mahoney said that drivers should be trained in the job which they were doing 
and the proposed licence would ensure that Uttlesford licenced school drivers 
would be trained for the job which they do, for the first time, and not for the job 
that they don’t do as they were not general taxi drivers, but dedicated school 
drivers.  
  
He concluded by asking that the committee looked positively at the introduction 
of the new licence. There were many different authorities that were putting their 
weight behind it in support, including local authorities, licencing authorities, the 
Institute of Licensing, the Department for Education, ATCO, Welsh Government 
and the Private Hire Association.   
  

Page 6



Committee: Licensing & Environmental Health Committee      

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy  

Report 
Author: 

Steve Mahoney, Licensing Manager  

Date: 
10th August 2023 

 
Summary 
 

1. In accordance with section 5 of the licensing Act 2003 the Licensing 
Authority is required to review and publish its statement of licensing policy 
every 5 years. The committee is therefore asked to approve the following 
recommendations. During the five-year period, the policy must be kept under 
review and the Licensing Authority may make any revisions to it as it 
considers appropriate, for instance in the light of feedback from the local 
community on whether the licensing objectives are being met.  
 

2. Guidance also states “where revisions to the section 182 guidance are 
made by the secretary of state, it will be for the licensing authority to 
determine whether revisions to its own policy statement are appropriate. 

  
Recommendations 

 
3. That members recommend that Full Council adopt the proposed statement of 

licensing policy with effect from 1 December 2022. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

4. The costs involved in consultation and advertising have been met from 
within existing budgets. 

 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspe
[...]
10. During the life of the current policy, it has proved satisfactory there have 

been no challenges made to any parts of the Policy. This revision contains 
additional supportive information and is in accordance with the revised 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Act 2003. 

 
11. The Secretary of State’s guidance however, requires Members to specifically 

consider the issue of a Cumulative Impact Policy and Late Night Refreshment 
Exemptions as part of the Licensing Policy process. 

 

Page 8



12. Cumulative Impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives of having a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one area. It is open to Licensing Authorities to adopt a 
Cumulative Impact Policy, which creates a rebuttable presumption that 
applications for the grant or variation of licences or certificates which are likely 
to add to the cumulative impact will normally be refused, following relevant 
representations. Such a special policy needs to be set out within the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
13. However, any decision to include a Cumulative Impact Policy within the 

Statement of Licensing Policy needs have an evidential basis. The Licensing 
Authority has not previously felt that there was any evidence of cumulative 
impact, and this was reflected by such statements in its previous Licensing 
Policies. Up to the point of this review, no evidence has been received by the 
Licensing Authority that indicates a Cumulative Impact Policy would be 
appropriate, and therefore no change has been made to the status quo. 

 
14. Similarly, the Deregulation Act 2015 gives Licensing Authority powers to 

exempt certain premises, in certain circumstances, from the requirement to 
have premises licences to provide late night refreshment (the supply of hot 
food or drink between 23.00 and 05.00). These powers allow licensing 
authorities to choose to apply an exemption where they think it will be helpful 
to businesses and where there are no problems with anti-social behavior or 
disorder associated with the night time economy. 

 
15. Government guidance advises that licensing authorities should consider 

deregulation where possible. The decision to make an exemption is a licensing 
function that should be included in their statement of licensing policy. 
However, there is no obligation on a Licensing Authority to use the exemption 
powers. 

 
16. The Licensing Authority has not received any comments from businesses that 

the current rules are too restrictive or costly, and the number of premises with 
Late Night Refreshment only licences is small, and therefore it is not 
considered appropriate to make any exemptions at this stage. The details of 
the types of premises that could benefit from any exemption, and the types of 
exemptions that could be made are set out in the draft policy for information. 

Page 9



17. Consultation on the draft policy took place over a 12-week period after the 
licensing committee approval. The licensing team consulted with all the 
persons listed in s5(3) of the Act, being responsible authorities under the Act, 
all premises licensed in the district, local businesses, Councilors, and Town & 
Parish Councils. Annex A 

 
18. The draft licensing policy statement was also displayed on the Council’s 

website throughout the consultation period. It was accompanied by an 
invitation to submit relevant comments. 

 
19. The consultation period having been concluded and with no amendments 

requested I present this to the committee for approval and thereafter be 
published. 

 
Risk Analysis 

 
20.  

 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The 
recommended 
policy is contrary 
to the government 
guidance 

1. Members 
have been 
given copies 
of the updated 
guidance and 
will have 
regard to it 

3. There is a 
risk of judicial 
review and 
adverse costs 
orders on 
appeals 

Members give sound 
reasons for 
[...]
 31 

 

• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
• Revoke the licence. 
• Take no action. 

20.7 The Licensing Authority we will offer the same level of support and guidance to those 
wishing to apply for the review of a licence as we would to those seeking to apply for a 
new licence. 

20.8 Officers providing such support will have no involvement in the review process. 
 

21 Appeals 

21.1 Where the Licensing Authority’s discretion has been engaged and a decision reached on 
a particular application, any party to the proceedings (including residents) aggrieved by a 
licensing decision is (in most cases) entitled to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 
days of the receiving the decision notice. There is no power to extend this period by 
agreement. 

21.2 Where there is a right of appeal the relevant parties will be notified of this right when they 
are issued with the decision notice. The Council has the right to defend its decision, as 
do other interested parties, and its normal approach is to fully recover its costs of so 
doing from an unsuccessful applicant. 

 

22 Operating Schedules 

22.1 Steps to promote the licensing objectives10 
‘In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to 
the statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the 
expectations of the licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the 
steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to 
demonstrate knowledge of their local area when describing the steps they 
propose to take to promote the licensing objectives. Licensing authorities and 
responsible authorities are expected to publish information about what is meant 
by the promotion of the licensing objectives and to ensure that applicants can 
readily access advice about these matters. However, applicants are also 
expected to undertake their own enquiries about the area in which the premises 
are situate
[...]
tee: Licensing & Environmental Health 

Title: Revision to the Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 

Date: 
10 August 2023 

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report outlines the necessary revisions made to the Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Licensing Policy to include the new Restricted Home to School 
Private Hire Driver’s licence. 

Recommendations 
 

2. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Financial Implications 
 
3. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. A – Existing Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy V5 

 B – Revised Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy V6 
 

Impact  
 
5.        

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

Page 92

Agenda Item 4



 
Situation 
 

6. At the Licensing & Environmental Health Committee of the 11 July 2023, Members 
approved the adoption of the new type of Private Hire Driver’s Licence, referred 
to as the Restricted Home to School Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 

7. As a result, the Council’s Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy has 
been revised for the necessary inclusion of the licence. The existing Policy is 
attached to this report as Background Paper A, and the revised Policy is 
attached as Background Paper B. For the assistance of the Committee, the 
specific amendments are outlined in this report. 

8. On page 4 of the revised Policy – V6 – the below text has been included to refer 
to the new licence; 

1.            Licensing of Drivers 
  
      1.1          In accordance with the relevant Acts, the Council must be satisfied 
that an applicant is considered to be a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Private Hire or 
Hackney Ca
[...]
2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes

	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Recommendations
	Financial Implications
	Background Papers
	Impact
	Situation
	Risk Analysis
	Annex A
	Draft Licensing Policy Statement
	1	About Uttlesford
	Population by race in Uttlesford, 2011 census

	2	About this document
	2.1	This document is Uttlesford Council’s statement of licensing policy in respect of the regulation of alcohol supplies, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment, and the publication of it fulfils the authority’s statutory obligation under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). It sets out the policies and principles that we will follow when exercising our powers under that Act, particularly in respect of considering applications in respect of licences and other authorizations. It also gives details of our expectations of applicants and licence-holders. This statement must be published on at least one occasion in each five-year period. The statement must also be kept under review during its validity period, and revised if required, with any revisions published prior to taking effect.
	2.2	This Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted by the Council on the, XXXXXX and was published via our website. The statement will have effect from XXXXXX to  XXXXX.
	2.3	This revised Policy has been reviewed and updated to reflect the authority’s experiences in exercising its powers that have taken place in the intervening period.
	2.4	We are required to exercise our licensing functions under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are:
	2.5	Each objective has equal importance, and they are explained in greater details in later chapters.
	2.6	We must also have regard to our published Statement of Licensing Policy, and to the Guidance for licensing authorities published by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Act.
	2.7	The purpose of this statement is to provide guidance to committees and officers de
[...]
 attaching conditions the Licensing Authority will generally seek to avoid measures which might deter live music, dancing or theatre by imposing indirect costs of a substantial nature. However, the Licensing Authority notes that on occasion it may have no choice but to impose such requirements in order to safeguard the licensing objectives – for example, requiring the installation of safety equipment to ensure the safety of persons attending an entertainment performance.


	Appendix 1 - Consultation
	Appendix 2 – Glossary of Terms
	Appendix 3 – Useful Resources
	Age verification
	Alcohol awareness
	Alcohol promotions
	Child sexual exploitation
	Counter-terrorism
	Crowd safety
	Film classification
	Fire safety
	Modern Slavery
	Noise control
	Outdoor events
	Security and CCTV
	Security Industry Authority website - www.sia.homeoffice.gov.uk

	Appendix 4 – Contact Details
	Appendix 5 – General
	Protection of children from harm

	Appendix 6 – Exercise and Delegation of Functions


	4 Revision to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Summary
	Recommendations
	1.            Licensing of Drivers

	Background Paper A
	1. Introduction
	2. Licensing of Drivers
	3. Licensing of Operators
	4. Licensing of Vehicles
	5. Exemption from the requirement to exhibit a private hire plate
	6. Conditions
	7. Enforcement
	8.0 Accountability
	Introduction
	Any other reasonable cause
	Appeals
	Delegated Powers
	Procedure - Decisions under delegated powers
	Procedure - Decisions by the Licensing Committee
	Principles to be applied in decision making
	APPENDIX G
	Policy for Uttlesford District Council in respect of requests for information, disclosure of information, and use of information as a result of an entry on NR3
	Overarching principles
	II. Making a request for further information regarding an entry on NR312
	III. Responding to a request made for further information regarding an entry on NR314
	IV. Using any information obtained as a result of a request to another aut

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors J Davey, A Dean, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Moran 

and A Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Also 
Present: 

S Mahoney (Licensing and Compliance Manager) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
E Smith (Legal Advisor – Birketts) 

 
  

LIC20    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
  

LIC21    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 
  

LIC22    LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the revised Statement of Licensing Policy for 
the period 2022 to 2027. It was confirmed that consultation on the draft policy 
took place over a 12-week period and all the persons listed in s5(3) of the Act, 
including responsible authorities, premises licensed in the district, local 
businesses, Councillors, and Town and Parish Councils were consulted. It was 
also displayed on the Council’s website for public comment.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified the following: 

• The Council had the power to adapt policies within the Statement of 
Licensing Policy in order to reflect local issues, needs and initiatives, as 
long as the statutory requirements continued to also be met.  

• The Council had not adopted a Street Trading Policy, so did not have the 
power to move street traders, such as food trucks, on if required.  

• The Statement of Licensing Policy did not have the jurisdiction for 
licensable activities on private land, however these were still subject to 
Environmental Health legislation such as noise and waste.   

• Overcrowding in premises was no longer the responsibility of the 
Licensing Authority and guidance was issued by the emergency services.  

• Should a premise wish to put table and chairs out on the public highway, 
then they are required to obtain a separate permit.  

• The draft policy had been written by the previous Licensing Manager.  
  



 

 
 

Members commended the document, however raised concerns regarding the 
lack of training in which members had on the policy and how it would be applied 
in practice. It was agreed that members would receive further training.  
  
The Chair requested that any feedback be sent to the Licensing Team in writing 
before the policy was due to be approved at Full Council.  
  
Councillor Dean proposed that the recommendation be amended to include the 
requirement for further training for members. This was seconded by Councillor 
Davey.  
  
The Legal Advisor clarified that the amendment was not necessary, given that it 
duplicated the primary legislation requirement that policies be under regular 
review.  
  
Members debated the amendment.  
  
The Chair called for a vote and the amendment fell.  
  
Councillor Davey proposed the recommendation be approved. This was 
seconded by Councillor Moran.   
  

RESOLVED: That members recommend that Full Council adopt the 
proposed statement of licensing policy with effect from 1 December 2022. 

   
LIC23    REVISION TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager presented an update on the revisions made to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, following the approval of 
the new Restricted Home to School Private Hire Driver’s licence.  
  
Councillor Driscoll queried the inclusion of footwear twice within the revisions. 
The Legal Advisor clarified that the law did prescribe appropriate footwear and 
this was reflected in the policy.  
  
Members requested several errors within the revisions be amended, including 
removing the inclusion of Thaxted and Takeley as towns in the District.  
  
The revisions were noted.  
  
Meeting ended at 19.40 
 
  


